

# IHS Markit - Benchmark Changes and Cessations

November 19

## Termination of or Material changes to Benchmarks and transitional arrangements

Any termination of or material change to a benchmark (including those due to a lack of demand, market structure change or other reason) must be undertaken in an orderly manner, taking into consideration the potential impact to the client(s) and market integrity. Other than where there are no outstanding products linked to a benchmark, termination of or material change to a benchmark will require escalation to and approval by the Benchmark Oversight Committee and the Board of Markit N.V., the benchmark Administrator.

Examples of material changes to a benchmark include:

- Changes to the index calculation process or formula;
- Changes to the index selection rules;
- Significant change to the objective of the index; or
- Termination of the index.

When considering whether to discontinue or terminate a benchmark, the Administrator will:

- Make available to stakeholders the rationale for the termination, along with the proposed timing and content of the termination;
- Confirm whether there are any instruments which reference the relevant benchmark;
- Conduct a stakeholder consultation process, where the BOC considers it appropriate to do so, which will provide a clear timeframe during which stakeholders may provide feedback;
- Make available upon request a summary of the comments received during any consultation process along with the Administrator's responses, except where a commenter has requested confidentiality;
- Following the consultation process, the termination of the Benchmark will be approved by the BOC if the decision is taken to continue with the termination;
- The BOC shall report its findings to the Board of the Administrator within one month of the conclusion of its review;
- A notification of the decision will be published to stakeholders, along with adequate notice of the date on which termination will take place, taking into account the type of benchmark and the extent of its use.

#### ABOUT US

IHS Markit (Nasdaq: INFO) is a world leader in critical information, analytics and expertise to forge solutions for the major industries and markets that drive economies worldwide. The company delivers next-generation information, analytics and solutions to customers in business, finance and government, improving their operational efficiency and providing deep insights that lead to well-informed, confident decisions. IHS Markit has more than 50,000 key business and government customers, including 85 percent of the Fortune Global 500 and the world's leading financial institutions. Headquartered in London, IHS Markit is committed to sustainable, profitable growth.

### CONTACT US

For more information, including methodology documents please visit https://ihsmarkit.com/products/indices.html or contact us at indices@ihsmarkit.com

#### NOTICES AND DISCLAIMERS

The information in this document is provided "as is." IHS Markit and its affiliates make no warranty, expressed or implied, including, without limitation, any warranties as of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, completeness or timeliness, or as to the results to be obtained by recipients of the products and services described herein, and shall not in any way be liable for any inaccuracies, errors or omissions herein. IHS Markit products are governed by the terms and conditions of the agreements under which they are provided. Copyright © 2018, IHS Markit. All rights reserved. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, reproduction or dissemination, in full or in part, in any media or by any means, without the prior written permission of IHS Markit is strictly prohibited.